JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE (M) BERHAD
Interim report for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2003

Notes to the Financial Statements 


1. Basis of preparation 

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26, “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002, except for the adoption of new applicable approved accounting standards which took effect since 1 January 2003, as set out below:

· MASB 25 “Income Taxes”

·      MASB 27 “Borrowing Costs”

· MASB 28 “Discontinuing Operations”

· MASB 29 “Employee Benefits”

There are no changes in the accounting policy that affect net profit or shareholders’ equity for the current interim period as a result of adopting the above standards in this interim report, except as explained below.

The effects of adopting MASB 25 “Income Taxes” and MASB 29 “Employee Benefits” are as follows:

(a) MASB 25: “Income Taxes”

In previous years, deferred tax was recognised for timing differences except when there is reasonable evidence that such timing differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. The tax effect of timing differences that result in a debit balance or a debit to the deferred tax balance is not carried forward unless there is reasonable expectation of its realisation. 

The potential tax saving relating to a tax loss carry forward is only recognised if there is assurance beyond any reasonable doubt that future taxable income will be sufficient for the benefit of the loss to be realised.

Deferred taxation was also provided for in the financial statements in relation to the surplus arising from revaluation of properties.

The Group has now changed its accounting policy to recognise deferred tax on temporary differences arising between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and the amount attributed to that asset or liability for tax purposes. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences or unused tax losses can be utilised.

(b) MASB 29: “Employee Benefits”

In previous years, the Group did not recognise the liability on any accumulated compensated absences as a result of unused entitlement that has accumulated at the date of the financial statements.

1. Basis of preparation (cont)

(b) Employee Benefits (cont)

The Group has changed its accounting policy to recognise the expected cost of accumulating compensated absences as the additional amount that the Group expects to pay as a result of unused entitlement that has accumulated at the date of the financial statements.

The change in accounting policies have been accounted for retrospectively.

The effects of the change on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:


As 

Previously reported
RM’000

Effects of change in policy
RM’000

As 

restated

RM’000

Balance Sheet at 31 December 2002






Payables:

· Consolidated Balance Sheet

· Life Fund Balance Sheet
12,825

130,637

31

439

12,856

131,076

Deferred taxation: 

· Consolidated Balance Sheet

· Life Fund Balance Sheet
2,344

1,507

(1,707)

9

637

1,516

Reserves:
163,917

1,676

165,593

· Revaluation reserves

· Retained earnings (a)
5,347

150,239

655

1,021

6,002

151,260

Life Policyholders’ funds (b)
1,161,705

(335)

1,161,370

Life Asset revaluation reserve
3,321

(77)

3,244













As at 

31.12.2002

RM’000

(a) Effects on retained profits: 






As previously reported




150,239

Effect of adopting MASB 25




1,052

Effect of adopting MASB 29




(31)

As restated 




151,260








(b) Effects on Life Policyholders’ funds:  






As previously reported




1,161,705

Effect of adopting MASB 25




104

Effect of adopting MASB 29




(439)

As restated 




1,161,370








1. Basis of preparation (cont)






Cumulative 12 months ended 

31.12.2003

RM’000

Effect on net profit for the year:






Net profit before changes in accounting policies




44,326

Effect of adopting MASB 25




209

Effect of adopting MASB 29




(22)

Net profit for the year




44,513

2. Status of audit qualification 

There was no audit qualification in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

3. Seasonal/cyclical factors 

The business operations of the Group are subject to the sales cycle of the Insurance business. 

4. Unusual Items 

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current financial year to date except that during the financial year to date, the Group rationalised its office space in the Head Office and certain other properties owned by the Group, which resulted in a net reduction in the floor area occupied by the Group. In accordance with the Insurance Regulations 1996, the carrying value of these properties of RM35,560,000 as at 31 March 2003 was reclassified from Land and building under Property, plant and equipment to Investment properties under Investments, whilst RM2,200,000 was reclassified from Investment properties to Land and building. The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2003 has incorporated the reclassification of these properties.

5. Change in estimates 

There were no changes in the basis used for accounting estimates for the current financial year to date except for the change in the method of calculating amortisation of premiums or accretion of discounts for Malaysian Government Securities and debt securities specified by Bank Negara Malaysia, which was changed from the straight-line method to the effective yield method. The change in the method resulted in a reduction in the accretion of discounts, net of amortisation of premium for the current financial year to date of RM479,000.
6. Debt and Equity Securities 

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial year to date.

7. Dividends 

A first and final dividend of 9 sen per share, less income tax at 28% for 201,625,000 of ordinary shares, amounting to RM13,065,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2002, was paid to the shareholders of the Company on 1st July 2003. 

8. Segmental Reporting 

The Ordinary Life Insurance business premium rose by 5.2% or RM14.0 million to RM281.5 million from RM267.5 million in last year. The improved sales together with higher investment income has led to the higher surplus transfer from Life business revenue account to the Shareholders fund. 

The Investment-Linked Insurance business recorded an increase in premium of RM13.7 million after excluding the seed capital of RM3.0 million (2002: RM5.0 million) or 83.0% higher compared to last year of RM16.5 million (excluding seed capital of RM5.0 million). 
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3 months ended

12 months ended

31.12.2003

31.12.2002

31.12.2003

31.12.2002

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Profit before taxation

Ordinary Life Participating

              3,107 

              3,050 

9,492 

8,700 

Ordinary Life Non Participating

            11,840 

              5,144 

23,506 

16,106 

Investment-Linked

                 184 

                (168)

(694)

(281)

Annuity Participating

                    31 

                    31 

125 

119 

Life Insurance business

            15,162 

              8,057 

32,429 

24,644 

General Insurance business

                 603 

                 432 

783 

1,272 

Shareholders and others 

              3,823 

              3,934 

15,318 

13,663 

Profit before taxation

            19,588 

            12,423 

48,530 

39,579 

Taxation

              4,219 

            (4,019)

(4,017)

(12,038)

Net profit attributable to 

shareholders

23,807 

8,404 

44,513 

27,541 

The results of the various segments are as follows:

8. Segmental Reporting (cont)
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3 months ended

12 months ended

31.12.2003

31.12.2002

31.12.2003

31.12.2002

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Operating Revenue

Gross premium 

Ordinary Life Participating

            55,689 

            53,716 

175,769 

170,975 

Ordinary Life Non Participating

            29,155 

            27,315 

105,745 

96,556 

Investment-Linked*

            19,293 

              6,509 

33,180 

21,466 

Annuity Participating

                     -   

                     -   

-

(27)

Life Insurance business

         104,137 

            87,540 

314,694 

288,970 

General Insurance business

                     -   

                     -   

-

-

Total gross premium

         104,137 

            87,540 

314,694 

288,970 

Investment Income

Ordinary Life Participating

            11,597 

            10,999 

47,861 

42,531 

Ordinary Life Non Participating

              5,208 

              5,304 

21,409 

20,818 

Investment-Linked

                    66 

                      6 

144 

16 

Annuity Participating

              1,755 

              1,921 

7,593 

7,752 

Life Insurance business

            18,626 

            18,230 

77,007 

71,117 

General Insurance business

                    26 

                    41 

125 

220 

Shareholders and others

              3,648 

              3,680 

14,593 

14,477 

Total investment income

            22,300 

            21,951 

91,725 

85,814 

610 

560 

Total operating revenue

126,540 

109,571 

407,029 

375,344 

Computer consultancy and 

programming service 

103

80




* Gross premium for investment linked for the year ended 31 December 2003 includes seed capital amounting to RM3.0 million for the Syariah fund launched during the year (2002: RM5.0 million). 

Information on the Group’s operations by geographical segments has not been provided as the Group operates principally in Malaysia.

9.
Valuations of land and buildings and investment properties

The valuations of land and buildings and investment properties are based on the valuation incorporated in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

10. Material events subsequent to the end of the period

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current financial year to date.

11. Changes in Composition of the Group

There was no change in the Group composition for the current financial year to date.

12. Contingent Liabilities 

(a) Contingent tax liabilities

On 2 November 2001 and 9 January 2002, the Inland Revenue Board (IRB) raised additional tax assessments on the Company in respect of the financial years ended 31 December 1994 to 31 December 1997. The additional tax assessments included an amount of RM15,009,000 pertaining to the basis of apportioning the actuarial surplus between "participating" and "non-participating" life funds in arriving at the actuarial surplus apportioned to the Shareholders' fund from the Life insurance  business.  The Company has filed an objection with the IRB as it is of the opinion that the relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1967 are subject to interpretation, and the Company does not agree with the basis used by the IRB. 

On 18 April 2002, the IRB issued a standover of the tax assessed amounting to RM15,009,000 pertaining to the basis of apportioning the actuarial  surplus  between  "participating" and “non-participating" life funds mentioned above. 

As announced in the 2004 Budget on 12 September 2003, legislative amendment will be made to the Finance (No. 2) Act 1998, whereby tax based on the actuarial surplus transferred from the life fund to the Shareholders’ fund will take effect from year of assessment 1995. The legislative amendment was gazetted in December 2003. 

The Company has submitted to the IRB its revised tax computations for years of assessment 1995 to 1998 amending the actuarial surplus brought to tax under the Shareholders’ fund from “apportioned” to “transferred” basis in accordance with the legislative amendment.

In view of the above development, the contingent tax liabilities no longer exist.

(b) Defamation suit

On 12 October 2001, the Company’s solicitors received the sealed copy of an amended writ and statement of claim filed by the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company against the Company and 8 of its directors, raising an alleged claim in defamation in relation to a circular dated 11 December 2000 issued to shareholders of the Company with regard to the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 5 January 2001. No amount was specified in the suit. The Company filed its defence on 31 October 2001, and subsequently the Company and the 8 directors filed applications to strike out the suit. 

On 28 November 2002, the Senior Assistant Registrar allowed the applications to strike out the suit against the Company and the 8 directors. The previous Chief Executive Officer filed an appeal to the High Court Judge and on 11 June 2003, the High Court Judge set aside the Orders of the Registrar and allowed with costs the Plaintiff’s appeal and directed the claim against both the Company and the 8 directors to proceed for full trial.  The Defendants had on 8 July 2003 filed an appeal to the Court of Appeal against the decision of the High Court and in respect of the trial proceedings in the High Court, applications to stay the proceedings pending the disposal of the appeals to the Court of Appeal were filed on 21 July 2003. On 19 August 2003, the previous Chief Executive Officer served on the Defendants' solicitors an Affidavit in Reply in opposition to the Defendants’ applications for stay of proceedings.  Subsequently, the Defendants' Affidavit in Reply was filed in Court and served on the previous Chief Executive Officer's solicitors on 28 August 2003.  The hearing of the Defendants' applications to stay the proceedings at the High Court has now been adjourned to 8 April 2004.

12. Contingent Liabilities (cont)

(b) Defamation suit (cont)

The Directors are of the view that no provision in respect of the above lawsuit is required based on the following: 

i) The Company’s solicitors are of the opinion that the Company has reasonably good prospects of having the lawsuit dismissed at trial or alternatively struck out based on the defence filed; and

ii) There is no fixed basis or precedent upon which the Court will assess the quantum of damages arising from a defamation case. As such, a reasonable estimate of the contingent loss cannot be made.

 (c) Industrial relation suit

On 28 February 2002, the Company received notification from the Director General of Industrial Relations that the Honourable Minister of Human Resources had decided to refer to the Industrial Court pursuant to Section 20 of the Industrial Relations Act, the representation of the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company for dismissal from the Company. The Company on 4 April 2002 filed an application in the High Court to quash this reference to the Industrial Court. 
On 23 April 2003, the Kuala Lumpur High Court:

(i) allowed, with costs, the Company’s application to quash the decision of the Honourable Minister of Human Resources referring to the Industrial Court, the representation of the previous Chief Executive Officer for dismissal from the Company; and

(ii) granted an Order of Prohibition to restrain the Industrial Court from hearing the reference.  

On 29 April 2003, the solicitors of the previous Chief Executive Officer, had on his behalf, filed and served a Notice of Appeal against the decision of the High Court. The Honourable Minister of Human Resources had on 22 May 2003 also filed an appeal against the decision of the High Court.

13. Review of Performance

The Group attained a profit before tax for the financial year of RM48.5 million, an increase of 22.6% or RM9.0 million compared to last year. The profit after taxation stood at RM44.5 million, 61.8% or RM17.0 million higher than last year. 

The increase in profit after taxation of the Group is attributed to higher surplus transfer from the Life business revenue account of RM32.4 million compared to RM24.6 million in last year. Higher capital gain and write-back of allowance for diminution in value of quoted investments of RM2.8 million provided the higher contribution from the Shareholders and other business. A write back of taxation provision of RM9.0 million due to the change in the basis of taxation of actuarial surplus also contributed to the increase.

14. Material Changes In The Quarterly Results Compared To The Results Of Preceding Quarter 

The Group recorded a higher gross premium of RM104.1 million for the current quarter compared to the preceding quarter of RM75.0 million, due to the sales cycle of the Insurance business. The higher surplus transfer of RM15.2 million compared to the preceding quarter of RM7.1 million from the Life business revenue account and the write back of taxation provision of RM9.0 million in the current quarter, have resulted in a higher net profit after taxation of RM23.8 million for the current quarter.

15. Current Year Prospects 

The life insurance industry will see the implementation of new regulatory guidelines in 2004 to improve the level of professionalism and transparency of the agency force in the selling and servicing process.  With the positive actions taken by the regulatory authority coupled with initiatives by the Company in the areas of new product introduction, comprehensive training to our agency force as well as prudent overall management of the business, we expect the Company performance to be in line with that of the industry. Barring any unforseen circumstances, the Directors expect the Group’s performance to remain satisfactory in the next financial year ending 31 December 2004.

16. Profit Forecast 

The Group did not issue any profit forecast during the period.

17. Taxation 
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The effective tax rate for the current quarter and financial year are lower than the statutory income tax rate due to tax exempt income received during the year. 

18. Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties 

The Group has a realised profit of RM98,086 from the sale of an Investment Property. An amount of RM92,521 was transferred from the Life Asset Revaluation reserve.

19. Quoted securities  

The information on the purchase and disposal of quoted securities is not applicable to insurance companies.  

20. Status of Corporate Proposals 

As at the date of this report, there are no corporate proposals that have been announced but not completed.

21. Group Borrowings 

There were no borrowings at the date of this report other than the bank overdrafts to meet operational needs. The bank overdrafts are unsecured.

22. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments 

As at the date of this report, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

23. Material Litigation 

(a)
As stated in Note 12(b), the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company had filed a suit against the Company raising an alleged claim in defamation and seeking damages of an unspecified amount. The Company’s solicitors received the sealed copy of the amended writ and statement of claim on 12 October 2001 and filed its defence on 31 October 2001. The current position is given in Note 12(b).

(b)
As stated in Note 12(c), the Honourable Minister of Human Resources has referred to the Industrial Court the representation of the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company for dismissal from the Company, which the Company has contested. The current position is given in Note 12(c).

Other than the above-mentioned suits, there is no material litigation pending at the date of this report.

24. Earnings Per Share 

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share of the Group are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted-average number of ordinary shares in issue.
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3 months ended

12 months ended

31.12.2003

31.12.2002

31.12.2003

31.12.2002

Basic earnings per share

Net profit attributable to 

shareholders

(RM’000)

23,807

8,404

44,513

27,541

Weighted average 

number of ordinary shares 

in issue

(‘000)

201,625

201,625

201,625

201,613

Basic earnings per 

share

(Sen)

11.81

4.17

22.08

13.66


25. Earnings Per Share (cont)

(b) Diluted earnings per share

For diluted earnings per share calculation, the weighted-average number of ordinary shares in issue have been adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares from exercise of Executive Employee’s Share Option Scheme (ESOS). A calculation is done to determine the number of ordinary shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average price of the Company) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options. The difference serves as an issue of ordinary shares for no consideration and is added to the ordinary shares outstanding, for purposes of computing dilution.  No adjustment was made to the net profit for the financial year under review.

Diluted earnings per share for the financial year to date is stated as nil as the effect of the full conversion of outstanding share options is anti-dilutive.
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26. Life Policyholders’ fund

The Life policyholders’ fund comprise the following:
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RM’000

Non Investment-Linked business

1,291,896

1,140,924

Investment-Linked business

31,597

20,446

1,323,493

1,161,370


27. Cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:
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28. Current taxation recoverable
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The increase in current taxation recoverable is mainly in respect of a write back of taxation provision of RM9.0 million due to the change in the basis of taxation of actuarial surplus.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Tang Mei Ying

Secretary

20 February 2004
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																Cumulative

								3 months ended								12 months ended

				31.12.2003				31.12.2002				31.12.2003				31.12.2002

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		In respect of current period:

		- Income Tax		5,387				3,102				14,205				10,696

		- Over provision		(9,159)				(373)				(9,159)				(319)

		in previous years

		- Deferred Tax		(447)				1,290				(1,029)				1,661

				(4,219)				4,019				4,017				12,038

		Effective tax rate		-37.1%				54.4%				13.9%				44.3%
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																Cumulative

								3 months ended								12 months ended

				31.12.2003				31.12.2002				31.12.2003				31.12.2002

				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Profit before taxation

		Ordinary Life Participating		3,107				3,050				9,492				8,700

		Ordinary Life Non Participating		11,840				5,144				23,506				16,106

		Investment-Linked		184				(168)				(694)				(281)

		Annuity Participating		31				31				125				119

		Life Insurance business		15,162				8,057				32,429				24,644

		General Insurance business		603				432				783				1,272

		Shareholders and others		3,823				3,934				15,318				13,663

		Profit before taxation		19,588				12,423				48,530				39,579

		Taxation		4,219				(4,019)				(4,017)				(12,038)

		Net profit attributable to shareholders		23,807				8,404				44,513				27,541
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														As at				As at

														31.12.2003				31.12.2002

														RM’000				RM’000

				Shareholders and others										(537)				(1,964)

				Life fund:

				Non Investment-Linked business										6,015				3,658

				Investment-Linked business										349				435

														5,827				2,129
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														As at				As at

														31.12.2003				31.12.2002

														RM’000				RM’000

				Shareholders and others										13,737				1,307
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																		Cumulative

										3 months ended								12 months ended

						31.12.2003				31.12.2002				31.12.2003				31.12.2002

		Basic earnings per share

		Net profit attributable to shareholders		(RM’000)		23,807				8,404				44,513				27,541

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		(‘000)		201,625				201,625				201,625				201,613

		Basic earnings per share		(Sen)		11.81				4.17				22.08				13.66
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																		Cumulative

										3 months ended								12 months ended

						31.12.2003				31.12.2002				31.12.2003				31.12.2002

		Diluted earnings per share

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		(‘000)		201,625				201,625				201,625				201,613

		Adjustment for share options		(‘000)		(537)				(572)				(608)				(359)

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share		(‘000)		201,088				201,053				201,017				201,254

		Diluted earnings per share		(Sen)		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0
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												As at				As at

												31.12.2003				31.12.2002

												RM’000				RM’000

		Non Investment-Linked business										1,291,896				1,140,924

		Investment-Linked business										31,597				20,446

												1,323,493				1,161,370
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								3 months ended								12 months ended

				31.12.2003				31.12.2002				31.12.2003				31.12.2002

				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Operating Revenue

		Gross premium

		Ordinary Life Participating		55,689				53,716				175,769				170,975

		Ordinary Life Non Participating		29,155				27,315				105,745				96,556

		Investment-Linked*		19,293				6,509				33,180				21,466

		Annuity Participating		- 0				- 0				-				(27)

		Life Insurance business		104,137				87,540				314,694				288,970

		General Insurance business		- 0				- 0				-				-

		Total gross premium		104,137				87,540				314,694				288,970

		Investment Income

		Ordinary Life Participating		11,597				10,999				47,861				42,531

		Ordinary Life Non Participating		5,208				5,304				21,409				20,818

		Investment-Linked		66				6				144				16

		Annuity Participating		1,755				1,921				7,593				7,752

		Life Insurance business		18,626				18,230				77,007				71,117

		General Insurance business		26				41				125				220

		Shareholders and others		3,648				3,680				14,593				14,477

		Total investment income		22,300				21,951				91,725				85,814

		Computer consultancy and programming service		103				80

												610				560

		Total operating revenue		126,540				109,571				407,029				375,344
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